
AMENDED FILING EXPLANATION

This amended 2019 Annual Statement filing for National Interstate Insurance Company (the Company) is being submitted due to
the folowing NAIC rule failure regarding the original March 1st 2020 filing of the Company's 2019 Risk-Based Capital Statement:

. Rule Name: PXARN013011 Description: Risk-Based Capital, Miscellaneous Off-Balance Sheet Items (PR014), Column 1, Line
17 did not equal Annual Statement, Notes To Financial Statements, Column 1, Line 14a1 plus Column 2, Line 27a
0 - 8885384 = -8885384

The $8,885,384 amount was input into the Annual Statement electronic footnote 14a1 after the Risk-Based Capital Statement
was completed and statement validations were run. This amount was not imported into page PR0014 line 17 of the Risk-Based
Capital Statement and was excluded from the calculation of the R0 - Asset Risk - Subsidiary Insurance Companies and Misc.
Other Amounts risk based capital component.

The page and line item of the Company's Annual Statement impacted by this amended filing is page 17 - Five-Year Historical
Data, line 29 - Authorized control level risk-based capital. The rule failure also requires an amended filing of the Company's 2019
Risk-Based Capital Statement.
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  FIVE-YEAR HISTORICAL DATA
  Show amounts in whole dollars only, no cents; show percentages to one decimal place, i.e. 17.6.

1 2 3 4 5
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Gross Premiums Written (Page 8, Part 1B, Cols. 1, 2 & 3)
  1. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4)....... .......627,818,796 .......587,051,950 .......567,565,299 .......549,923,287 .......553,066,322
  2. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).................................................................................. .........91,283,162 .........76,840,634 .........86,254,369 .........93,915,213 .........90,141,414
  3. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27)................................................ ...........5,700,905 ...........5,454,584 ...........6,405,146 ...........6,487,960 ...........5,645,496
  4. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34)................................................ ...........1,301,417 ..............808,989 ..............576,261 ................78,107 ..............170,018
  5. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).............................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
  6. Total (Line 35)............................................................................................................................. .......726,104,280 .......670,156,156 .......660,801,075 .......650,404,567 .......649,023,250

Net Premiums Written (Page 8, Part 1B, Col. 6)
  7. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4)....... .......297,957,904 .......281,133,461 .......272,748,970 .......254,030,689 .......242,168,889
  8. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).................................................................................. .........46,125,290 .........40,161,812 .........46,245,195 .........50,656,580 .........49,380,760
  9. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27)................................................ ...........3,555,349 ...........3,469,991 ...........4,104,236 ...........4,215,243 ...........3,647,557
 10. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34)................................................ ..............611,991 ..............387,835 ..............278,478 ................50,472 ................93,353
 11. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).............................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
 12. Total (Line 35)............................................................................................................................. .......348,250,533 .......325,153,100 .......323,376,879 .......308,952,985 .......295,290,559

Statement of Income (Page 4)
 13. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 8)........................................................................................... .........43,362,144 .........32,750,142 .........15,518,056 ...........3,158,687 ..........(8,059,849)
 14. Net investment gain (loss) (Line 11)........................................................................................... .........33,835,911 .........52,591,687 .........55,135,111 .........26,573,432 .........26,222,489
 15. Total other income (Line 15)....................................................................................................... ..........(8,067,827) ..........(6,257,248) ..........(4,221,626) ..........(4,627,443) ..........(4,283,734)
 16. Dividends to policyholders (Line 17)........................................................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
 17. Federal and foreign income taxes incurred (Line 19)................................................................. .........12,775,026 .........12,498,383 .........12,044,240 ...........8,958,603 ...........1,331,092
 18. Net income (Line 20)................................................................................................................... .........56,355,202 .........66,586,198 .........54,387,301 .........16,146,072 .........12,547,813

Balance Sheet Lines (Pages 2 and 3)
 19. Total admitted assets excluding protected cell business (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3)................... ....1,349,539,512 ....1,283,039,372 ....1,272,393,181 ....1,286,548,943 ....1,200,140,217
 20. Premiums and considerations (Page 2, Col. 3):

20.1 In course of collection (Line 15.1).................................................................................... .........34,710,164 .........22,890,037 .........25,871,994 .........25,556,781 .........11,941,121
20.2 Deferred and not yet due (Line 15.2)............................................................................... .......153,606,459 .......150,034,430 .......133,493,969 .......129,019,209 .......154,828,220
20.3 Accrued retrospective premiums (Line 15.3)................................................................... .........11,812,250 ...........5,702,994 ............................. ............................. .............................

 21. Total liabilities excluding protected cell business (Page 3, Line 26).......................................... ....1,061,672,866 ....1,017,521,837 .......971,183,517 .......949,583,395 .......904,544,115
 22. Losses (Page 3, Line 1).............................................................................................................. .......398,309,367 .......384,947,589 .......370,855,100 .......356,089,387 .......329,140,383
 23. Loss adjustment expenses (Page 3, Line 3).............................................................................. .........91,321,052 .........84,709,365 .........74,434,847 .........69,200,843 .........73,996,145
 24. Unearned premiums (Page 3, Line 9)........................................................................................ .......172,030,991 .......163,804,586 .......159,410,012 .......143,854,837 .......133,053,010
 25. Capital paid up (Page 3, Lines 30 & 31)..................................................................................... ...........3,000,000 ...........3,000,000 ...........3,000,000 ...........3,000,000 ...........3,000,000
 26. Surplus as regards policyholders (Page 3, Line 37)................................................................... .......287,866,646 .......265,517,535 .......301,209,664 .......336,965,548 .......295,596,102

Cash Flow (Page 5)
 27. Net cash from operations (Line 11)............................................................................................. .........62,736,196 .........68,846,944 .........94,351,765 .........59,056,519 .........55,274,685

Risk-Based Capital Analysis
 28. Total adjusted capital.................................................................................................................. .......287,866,646 .......265,517,535 .......301,209,664 .......336,965,548 .......295,596,102
 29. Authorized control level risk-based capital................................................................................. .........65,436,248 .........57,718,628 .........62,278,699 .........58,767,162 .........56,473,154

Percentage Distribution of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Invested Assets
(Page 2, Col. 3) (Item divided by Page 2, Line 12, Col. 3) x 100.0

 30. Bonds (Line 1)............................................................................................................................. ....................69.5 ....................69.1 ....................67.0 ....................66.7 ....................68.1
 31. Stocks (Lines 2.1 & 2.2).............................................................................................................. ....................20.9 ....................19.6 ....................20.2 ....................21.3 ....................23.4
 32. Mortgage loans on real estate (Lines 3.1 & 3.2)........................................................................ ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
 33. Real estate (Lines 4.1, 4.2 & 4.3)............................................................................................... ......................3.5 ......................3.8 ......................2.9 ......................1.7 ......................1.7
 34. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments (Line 5).................................................... ......................4.8 ......................5.8 ......................8.0 ......................6.8 ......................3.6
 35. Contract loans (Line 6)................................................................................................................ ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
 36. Derivatives (Line 7)...................................................................................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
 37. Other invested assets (Line 8).................................................................................................... ......................1.2 ......................1.8 ......................1.9 ......................3.4 ......................3.2
38 Receivables for securities (Line 9).............................................................................................. ......................0.0 ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
39. Securities lending reinvested collateral assets (Line 10)........................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
40. Aggregate write-ins for invested assets (Line 11)...................................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
41. Cash, cash equivalents and invested assets (Line 12).............................................................. ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0

Investments in Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates
42. Affiliated bonds (Sch. D, Summary, Line 12, Col. 1).................................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
43. Affiliated preferred stocks (Sch. D, Summary, Line 18, Col. 1).................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
44. Affiliated common stocks (Sch. D, Summary, Line 24, Col. 1)................................................... .......200,213,144 .......174,078,956 .......172,717,498 .......181,621,050 .......173,208,212
45. Affiliated short-term investments

(subtotals included in Schedule DA, Verification, Column 5, Line 10)....................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
46. Affiliated mortgage loans on real estate..................................................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
47. All other affiliated......................................................................................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
48. Total of above lines 42 to 47....................................................................................................... .......200,213,144 .......174,078,956 .......172,717,498 .......181,621,050 .......173,208,212
49. Total investment in parent included in Lines 42 to 47 above..................................................... ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
50. Percentage of investments in parent, subsidiaries and affiliates to surplus

as regards policyholders (Line 48 above divided by Page 3, Col. 1, Line 37 x 100.0).............. ....................69.6 ....................65.6 ....................57.3 ....................53.9 ....................58.6
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  FIVE-YEAR HISTORICAL DATA
  (Continued)

1 2 3 4 5

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Capital and Surplus Accounts (Page 4)
51. Net unrealized capital gains (losses) (Line 24)........................................................................... .........27,220,223 ..........(2,344,139) ........(10,676,711) .........19,107,272 ..........(1,711,470)
52. Dividends to stockholders (Line 35)............................................................................................ ........(60,000,000) ........(95,000,000) ........(70,000,000) ............................. .............................
53. Change in surplus as regards policyholders for the year (Line 38)............................................ .........22,349,111 ........(35,692,129) ........(35,755,884) .........41,369,445 .........10,916,398

Gross Losses Paid (Page 9, Part 2, Cols. 1 & 2)
54. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4)....... .......324,159,308 .......303,181,872 .......333,328,362 .......350,286,172 .......301,246,698
55. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).................................................................................. .........34,627,510 .........37,027,470 .........52,098,426 .........47,357,242 .........49,118,841
56. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27)................................................ ...........3,373,310 ...........3,209,288 ...........1,746,142 ...........1,825,785 ...........1,342,456
57. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34)................................................ ..............197,326 ................81,570 ..................8,486 ............................. ..............207,460
58. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).............................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
59. Total (Line 35)............................................................................................................................. .......362,357,454 .......343,500,200 .......387,181,416 .......399,469,199 .......351,915,455

Net Losses Paid (Page 9, Part 2, Col. 4)
60. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4)....... .......124,598,211 .......117,977,605 .......128,496,221 .......127,919,318 .......125,010,242
61. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).................................................................................. .........14,789,690 .........18,420,319 .........23,999,103 .........25,927,937 .........26,290,606
62. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27)................................................ ...........1,206,412 ...........2,140,006 ...........1,097,193 ...........1,208,282 ..............939,964
63. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34)................................................ ................91,995 ................38,066 ..................3,582 ............................. ................73,836
64. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).............................................................. ............................. ............................. ............................. ............................. .............................
65. Total (Line 35)............................................................................................................................. .......140,686,308 .......138,575,996 .......153,596,100 .......155,055,537 .......152,314,648

Operating Percentages (Page 4)
(Item divided by Page 4, Line 1) x 100.0

66. Premiums earned (Line 1)........................................................................................................... ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0 ..................100.0
67. Losses incurred (Line 2).............................................................................................................. ....................45.3 ....................47.6 ....................54.7 ....................61.0 ....................62.4
68. Loss expenses incurred (Line 3)................................................................................................. ....................11.9 ....................13.2 ....................12.3 ......................9.2 ....................12.7
69. Other underwriting expenses incurred (Line 4).......................................................................... ....................30.0 ....................29.0 ....................28.0 ....................28.7 ....................27.6
70. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 8)........................................................................................... ....................12.8 ....................10.2 ......................5.0 ......................1.1 .....................(2.7)

Other Percentages
71. Other underwriting expenses to net premiums written (Page 4, Lines 4 + 5 - 15

divided by Page 8, Part 1B, Col. 6, Line 35 x 100.0).................................................................. ....................31.6 ....................30.6 ....................27.9 ....................29.2 ....................29.0
72. Losses and loss expenses incurred to premiums earned

(Page 4, Lines 2 + 3 divided by Page 4, Line 1 x 100.0)........................................................... ....................57.2 ....................60.8 ....................67.0 ....................70.2 ....................75.1
73. Net premiums written to policyholders' surplus (Page 8, Part 1B,

Col. 6, Line 35, divided by Page 3, Line 37, Col. 1 x 100.0)...................................................... ..................121.0 ..................122.5 ..................107.4 ....................91.7 ....................99.9

One Year Loss Development ($000 omitted)
74. Development in estimated losses and loss expenses incurred prior

to current year (Schedule P, Part 2-Summary, Line 12, Col. 11)............................................... ...............(24,588) ...............(16,801) .................(3,943) ................13,404 ................14,657
75. Percent of development of losses and loss expenses incurred to policyholders' surplus

of prior year-end (Line 74 above divided by Page 4, Line 21, Col. 1 x 100).............................. .....................(9.3) .....................(5.6) .....................(1.2) ......................4.5 ......................5.1

Two Year Loss Development ($000 omitted)
76. Development in estimated losses and loss expenses incurred 2 years before the

current year and prior year (Schedule P, Part 2-Summary, Line 12, Col. 12)........................... ...............(39,728) ...............(19,401) ................11,159 ................28,386 ................37,510
77. Percent of development of losses and loss expenses incurred to

reported policyholders' surplus of second prior-year end
(Line 76 above divided by Page 4, Line 21, Col. 2 x 100.0)...................................................... ...................(13.2) .....................(5.8) ......................3.8 ....................10.0 ....................13.2

If a party to a merger, have the two most recent years of this exhibit been restated due to a merger in compliance with the disclosure requirements of
SSAP No. 3, Accounting Changes and Correction of Errors? Yes [    ]       No [    ]
If no, please explain:
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